

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CANNICI,
Petitioner,
v.

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ruth I. Major
The Law Offices of Ruth I. Major, P.C.
30 West Monroe Street
Suite 1650
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 893-7544
rmajor@major-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED...	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	21
I. The Decisions of the First, Second, Third, Seventh and Eleventh Circuits Conflict with the Narrow Exception to Due Process Recognized by this Court's Precedent and Result in a Denial of Due Process to Citizens Deprived of Property through Government Procedures.....	21
A. The Due Process Clause requires due process before a government takes property from its citizen.....	21
B. This Court recognized a narrow exception to the predeprivation due	

process requirement in cases where the deprivation is unpredictable, the action is unauthorized, and the deprivation does not occur through a state established procedure.	22
C. The Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals broadened the scope of the “random and unauthorized” exception by eliminating the requirement that the taking not occur through a state established procedure.	23
D. There is a split among the circuits on the requirements for application of the “random and unauthorized” exception.	24
E. There is even a split on the proper basis for application of the “random and unauthorized” exception within the Seventh Circuit, with some panels following <i>Zinermon</i> and some following <i>Michalowicz</i>	25
F. The result of the split is the denial of due process rights to citizens deprived of property through statutory procedures.	26

II. This Court Created a Narrow Exception to the Equal Protection Clause in the Employment Context Based on Circumstances Involving At-Will Employment and a Termination Premised on Discretionary Criteria.....	26
A. The <i>Engquist</i> decision created a narrow exception to the Equal Protection Clause because of the nature of at-will employment and discretionary termination decisions but acknowledged its continued application in public employment under different circumstances.....	26
B. The lower courts applied a blanket prohibition on equal protection rights in the employment context for individual plaintiffs in violation of the Equal Protection Clause.	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A, Seventh Circuit Opinion Dated March 15, 2018	1a
Appendix B, District Court Opinion Dated January 17, 2017	12a

Appendix C, Order from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois Dated June 4, 2018	23a
Appendix D, Verified Complaint for Administrative Review and for Other Claims and Relief Dated September 26, 2016	25a
Appendix E, Excerpt from the Transcript of Proceedings before the Honorable Judge Neil H. Cohen, Dated May 7, 2018	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abcarian v. McDonald</i> , 617 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	2
<i>Cafeteria and Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	28
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	3, 4, 21, 22, 26
<i>DiLuzio v. Village of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	5, 6, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	28
<i>Henry v. City of New York</i> , 638 Fed. App’x 113 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Hilfiger v. Alger</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 418 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Maksym v. Board of Election Com’rs of City of Chicago</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 303 (2011)	9, 15, 30

<i>McGiver v. Garcia</i> , 729 Fed. App'x 349 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Michalowicz v. Vill. of Bedford Park</i> , 528 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008)	19, 23, 24, 25
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	27
<i>Pacesetter Apparel, Inc. v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 374 Fed. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4, 24
<i>Ragland v. Comm'r New Jersey Dep't of Corr.</i> , 717 Fed. App'x 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Simpson v. Brown County</i> , 860 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>South Commons Condominium Ass'n v. Charlie Arment Trucking, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Swanson v. Siskiyou County</i> , 498 Fed. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 24 N.E.2d 245 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2014).....	30
<i>Walters v. Wolf</i> , 660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011)	24-25
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	3, 4, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions:

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1-2
--	-----

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
Fire Protection District Act, 70 ILCS 705/1 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 21, 29
Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, 5 ILCS 100/10-60	15
Illinois Administrative Review Act, 735 ILCS 5/3-101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Melrose Park Ordinance, Section 2.52.....	8, 9
